LR 567

## ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 567

Introduced by Pahls, 31; Langemeier, 23.

WHEREAS, Elizabeth Hruska is a program analyst within the office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst; and

WHEREAS, Elizabeth Hruska, through her attention to detail and diligence, discovered that the federal government was basing federal medicaid funding under the stimulus program on erroneous unemployment information; and

WHEREAS, Elizabeth Hruska's discovery and her efforts to remedy the problem resulted in an additional \$6.3 million of federal medicaid funding for the State of Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes the outstanding work of its employees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- That the Legislature commends Elizabeth Hruska for her outstanding work and thanks her for helping the State of Nebraska receive additional federal medicaid funding.
- 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Elizabeth Hruska.